#### THE SENATE THE TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION OF 2016

# COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY AND LABOR

Senator Gilbert S.C. Keith-Agaran, Chair Senator Maile S.L. Shimabukuro, Vice Chair

### NOTICE OF HEARING

DATE:	Friday, February 05, 2016
TIME:	9:00 a.m.
PLACE:	Conference Room 016
	State Capitol
	415 South Beretania Street

# $\underline{A} \underline{G} \underline{E} \underline{N} \underline{D} \underline{A}$

<u>SB 2346</u> Status & Testimony	RELATING TO THE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM. Expands the types of investment personnel that may be appointed by the ERS. Requires ERS to make direct payments to a spouse of a system member or retirant pursuant to a qualified domestic relations order.	JDL, WAM
SB 2244 Status & Testimony	RELATING TO RETIREMENT. Provides that a member of the employees' retirement system who first earned credited service as a judge after June 30, 2016, and has at least twelve years of credited service and attained the normal retirement age, or has at least twenty-five years of credited service and has attained age fifty-five are eligible to receive pension after retirement. Reduces the retirement allowance for a member who first earned credited service as a judge after June 30, 2016, to two per cent of the member's average final compensation, reduced for each month the member's age at the date of retirement is below the normal retirement age. Defines "normal retirement age".	JDL, WAM
<u>SB 2428</u> Status & Testimony	RELATING TO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES. Requires public retiree contributions to the EUTF to be paid through withholdings of retirement benefit amounts from the ERS.	JDL, WAM
<u>SB 2434</u> Status & Testimony	RELATING TO THE HAWAII EMPLOYER-UNION HEALTH BENEFITS TRUST FUND. Exempts certain procurements of the EUTF from the procurement code. Specifies the fiduciary duties of EUTF trustees. Amends the composition, appointing authorities, vacancy-filling procedure, and quorum requirements of the EUTF board of trustees. Authorizes the establishment of sub- boards of the EUTF board for the negotiation of contributions that apply only to particular bargaining units. Authorizes the EUTF board to appoint attorneys independent of the attorney general. Amends the administration of EUTF moneys and transfers control of EUTF to the department of human resources development.	JDL, WAM



<u>SB 2838</u> <u>Status &amp;</u> <u>Testimony</u>	RELATING TO INVESTMENTS OF THE HAWAII EMPLOYER- UNION HEALTH BENEFITS TRUST FUND. Repeals certain restrictions on investments that can be made by the Hawaii Employer-Union Health Benefits Trust Fund and make housekeeping amendments.	JDL, WAM
<u>SB 2839</u> Status & Testimony	RELATING TO THE HAWAII EMPLOYER-UNION HEALTH BENEFITS TRUST FUND. Amends the definition of "dependent-beneficiary."	JDL, WAM
HB 401, HD2 (HSCR817) Status & Testimony	RELATING TO VOTING. Provides that all applicants for a new or renewed driver's license, provisional license, instructional permit, or civil identification card must either clearly decline to register to vote or fill out the voter affidavit on their application before their application can be processed. (HB401 HD2)	JDL, WAM
<u>SB 2551</u> Status & Testimony	RELATING TO NON-GENERAL FUNDS. Requires the judiciary to submit an annual report to the legislature on the judiciary's management of non-general funds.	JDL, WAM

### Decision Making to follow, if time permits.

Click here to submit testimony to the Senate Committee on Judiciary and Labor.

### Testimony may be submitted up to 24 hours prior to the start of the hearing.

**FOR AMENDED NOTICES:** Measures that have been deleted are stricken through and measures that have been added are underscored. If a measure is both underscored and stricken through, that measure has been deleted from the agenda.

If you require auxiliary aids or services to participate in the public hearing process (i.e. ASL or foreign language interpreter, or wheelchair accessibility), please contact the committee clerk at least 24 hours prior to the hearing so that arrangements can be made.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, PLEASE CALL THE COMMITTEE CLERK AT (808) 586-7344.

Senator Gilbert S.C. Keith-Agaran Chair

